# 1999 No. 373

# DEVELOPMENT BOARD FOR RURAL WALES

#### **WALES**

# The Development Board for Rural Wales (Abolition) Order 1999

Made - - - 8th February 1999

Coming into force 28th February 1999

The Secretary of State for Wales, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by sections 133(1) and 154(1) of the Government of Wales Act 1998(a) and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, hereby makes the following Order:

#### Citation, commencement and interpretation

- 1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Development Board for Rural Wales (Abolition) Order 1999 and shall come into force on 28th February 1999.
  - (2) In this Order-

"the Board" means the Development Board for Rural Wales.

### **Abolition of the Board**

**2.** The Board is hereby abolished.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Wales

Peter Hain
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State,
Welsh Office

8th February 1999

## **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Order)

This (	Order a	abolis	hes tl	he D	evel	opment	Board	for	Rural	Wales	which	was	estab	lished	ı und	er th	ıe
Devel	lopmer	nt of I	Rural	Wa	les A	Act 1976	<b>6(a)</b> .										

(a) 1976 c. 75.

## £1.00

© Crown copyright 1999

Printed and published in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office and Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament